
BOA INTERPRETATION APPEAL COVERSHEET 
 

 
CASE:  C15-2025-0041   BOA DATE: November 10th, 2025   

     
ADDRESS: 6706 Bridge Hill Cv  COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10   
OWNER: Warren Konkel    APPELLANT: Christy May     
          
ZONING: LA; I-SF-2 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LOT 6 BRIDGE HILL SUBD    
 
APPEAL REQUEST: Appellant challenges approval of administrative revisions to Plan Review No. 2022-

0060407PR and revisions to the following associated permits: 
 Building Permit No. 2022-093202BP (house remodel/additions) 
 Building Permit no. 2022-093203BP (pool)        

                
SUMMARY: the Revision does not comply with current applicable zoning regulations.      
 
ISSUES: illegally unpermitted non-complying structures- occupied basement building, overhead roof structure, 
trellis & covered patio 
 
 ZONING LAND USES 
Site LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family 
North LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family 
South LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family 
East LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family 
West LA Lake Austin 

 
NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Independent School District 
Aqua Verde Homeowners Association 
BRNA ASSOCIATION, INC. 
City of Rollingwood 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Save Our Springs Alliance 
TNR BCP – Travis County Natural Resources 
The Creek at Riverbend Neighborhood Association 
 
 





Development Services Department interpretation is: 

The pool deck built to within 5' of the side lot line in the LA district is grandfathered 
because it reduces the degree of non-complying side yard setback of O' from the hand 
drawn sketch that was submitted with the 2022 permit application. The sketch condition 
was not the last legal non-complying condition of the Property. It was an illegal 
expansion of the 1997 "Original Project" grandfathered survey encroachments into the 
required 10' LA setback. Nevertheless, the current proposal decreases the degree of 
non-compliance from O' side yard setback to 5' and is justified on that basis. 

Likewise, the second story addition over the Original Project first story building which 
runs approximately 17 lineal feet along the side yard, 5' into the 10' required side yard 
was approved because it did not increase the degree on non-compliance by encroachment 
into the setback. 

I feel the correct interpretation is: 

The original legal non-complying deck is what is shown on the 1997 survey. We agree with 
the Building Official that what was built after 2001 and before the subject 2022 permit was 
approved, was an illegal unpermitted expansion of the legal non-complying status of the 
Original Project setback encroachment. Whether the 2001 permit that was issued allowed 
further expansion of the setback encroachment is irrelevant for two reasons: 

1. No inspections were ever called on that permit, and the Building Official has
acknowledged that it has expired.

2. Aerial photography shows, and the Building Official has admitted what was
actually built between 2001 and 2021 exceeded what was permitted in the 2001
permit. Furthermore, all original legal non-complying decking and all illegal
non-complying decking has been demolished. Decreasing the degree of illegal
non-complying improvements is not justification for approving setback
encroachments without a variance.

Likewise, there is no justification for approving the second story patio balcony and roof­
structure I trellis that encroaches into the required setback because it does not encroach any 
more than the last legal non-complying patio structure. The Code is clear, if a legal non­
complying structure is removed it may not be replaced [Section 25-2-963D(4)]. 

With regards to the second story addition over the Original Project one story legal non­
complying structure, Building Official erred in determining it does not increase the degree 
of non-com pliancy and is therefore allowed. Section 25-2-963E( 1 )(b ), does not allow the 
modified portion of the building in a required side yard if it is greater in height than the 
existing non-complying portion of the building, unless located in a street side yard, which 
the second story portion is not. This provision was specifically added to protect an adjacent 
landowner from a substantial increase in the massing of the non-conforming portion of the 
building. The City may have been misled by the permit holder who provided a 1997 survey 
that described the entire house as a "two story brick and wood house" when an approximate 
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Section 2: Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence supporting 
the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable findings 
statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being 
rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents. 

1. There is a reasonable doubt of difference of interpretation as to the specific intent of

the regulations or map in that:

Building Official is relying on a hand drawn sketch by contractor Jon Kaplan as a worst­

case scenario that the Permit Holder is proposing to improve the degree of non-complying

status. This logic does not justify approving the elevated patio, occupied basement

building, overhead roof-structure/ trellis and covered patio. The city has an an obligation

to understand what existing improvements were at the time because they were claiming

legal non-complying status therefore a survey should have been required. The current 2022

building permit expands the lineal feet of non-complying side yard setback encroachment

from the 1997 Original Project by creating a new building structure under the patio deck

with an impermissible change in elevation of the former legal non-complying patio.

Appellant is the aggrieved party living next door to the permit holder. The Building

Official is wrongfully allowing the Permit Holder to build a new basement workout room

with a finished floor at a new elevation many feet below the crawl space under the original

grandfathered deck encroachment which the deck is now some 2.5' higher than the

Original Project deck to make room for the basement workout room. These modifications

are not allowed under 25-2-963B, F, G, and H. Permit Holder should be required to

maintain a 10' LA setback on all new improvements. Merely decreasing the degree of

illegal replacement decking as shown on the 2021 survey that was never legally permitted,

does not restore legal noncomplying status to the decking in the setback.

2. An appeal of use provisions could clearly permit a use which is in character with the

uses enumerated for the various zones and with objectives of the zone in question

because:The last legal non-complying patio deck status was as shown in the 1997 survey.

It was demolished and replaced with illegal unpermitted non-complying decking as shown

on the 2021 survey. Building Official erred in allowing new patio and pool decking

extending 5' into the required 10' side yard setback and on a level approximately 2.5' in

elevation higher than the original 1997 deck. The Building Official also allowed the

creation of a new basement building structure under the raised patio decking encroaching

into the required setback. Allowing this new basement building encroachment with

windows looking into Appellant's backyard is unjustified and contrary to Section

25-2-963B(2), B(4) and has negative impact on Appellant's property by excessive massing

of improvements and occupied space in a required yard setback. It is not necessary to

allow Permit Holder a reasonable use of the Property. Permit Holder is seeking an

excessive increase in massing of the Original Project at the Appellant's expense.



3. The interpretation will not grant a special privilege to on property inconsistent with

other properties or uses similarly situated in that:

The interpretation given by the Building Official will grant a special privilege to Permit

Holder not enjoyed by anyone else similarly situated and a clear conflict with Section 25-

2-963 B, F, G, and H. Other property owners in the subdivision have been denied a side

yard setback variance by this Board. Building Official has erred by allowing a new

occupied basement structure, multilevel replacement patio, and roof-structure/ trellis to be

placed within the required 10' side yard setback without even requiring a variance. These

new improvements in a required yard create excessive massing, having a negative impact

on Appellant's adjacent property.
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Additional Space (continued) 

its legal non-complyin status and im rovements under current ermit must be built to current code 

Section 25-2-2963B�_)
'-'--
. ______________ _ _ ____ _ 

Building Official has admitted the patio decking rior to the issuance of the current 2022 Buildin 

Permit was not le al non-com ming. Accordingly new deckin that reduces the de ree of 

non-compliance cannot be permitted as it was never legal non-complyin and was demolished. 

The last legal non-complying im rovement status is as shown on the 1997 surve . 
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I e t . . r q i h yo i 11 do , e ts r e ed f he 
u a • ti for I u d for ny c - NO XC PTIONS. Remaining commen 1 not completely 

thi m rt ii r ult in a,1 autom tic j ction n incur r submit I fee &/or appfication processing f e 
f r u nt updat ubr i al . lnvoic s wilt us h ii ling informa ion ob in d during In ake. The fee must be paid o line vi 

pli an ' AB+ c un for h upd t will cc pt . 

L 
f h applicant or his/her agent o upda e this application. The final update to clear a f co ments must e 

plic tio pi a ion date. Otherwise, the application will automatically expire. If this da e falls on a weekend or 
, he ne t c·ty of Austin workday wi l be the deadline. 

• 
I 

o a r C n ormat o • 
I rder o e e ite the approval process of the building permit once the permit app,lication has been approved, it is highly 
e u a e incl de the GC's contact information on the application so that the permit can be linked to his/her account. 

e e e ence: 
T es us f your project and project information is available on line via the City's Austin Build+ Connect website: 
h· ps.//ab .aust1ntexas.gov/web/permit/public-search-other?reset=true 

si e t·a Zoning Review - Alyssa Mayfie :d -

RZO . issing dimensions on floor plans. Provide dimensions on all floor plans. 

RZ03. Ou door ki chen cannot be in setback. 

RZ04. Additions look to extend further than the existing impervious cover. Plea e ver·fy t e ~:.:i ting area o 
impe ious cover that are proposed to be built over. 

RZ . ool 1s no ver existing impervious cover so it is not able to be appro d a i . 

RZ . ome of the heet have the existing a proval tamp. Please submit p a ithout th approv l tan . 

r ·mpervious cover. Can reduce areas of e isting IC but cannot add . ew I it ot er ar • 












